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RECEPT~ON 8: 2747046, BK 
$30.00 S $1 . 00 0 $0.00 
RECORDER 

5808 PG 768 12/28/2015 at 10:13 : 08 AM, 1 OF 5, R 
EXEMPT Shai1a Reiner, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND 

WARRANTY DEED 

This Wamtnty Deed made this ~ day of aC£MeBL . 2015 by and 
between Grand Conjunction, UC, a Colorado IImrted liability company. whose 
maurng addreu Is 9100 E. Panorama Drtve, SUite 300, Englewood, COlotildo 80112. 
who ls the owner of the real property In Men CQufIty. CoIonIdo as descrfbed In and evidence 
by that c:crt:BJn Deed remrdcd at Book 383B, hge 188 0( \:he ~5 of the Ce:f1( and 
Recon:Ier of Mesa County, Colorado (Rl!ce:pHon , 2239451), for and In ctlnskferatfon of Ten 
and 00/100 Dollars, ($10.00) and other good .md valUllble consideration.. ttle receipt end 
sumdency or which Is hesWy .cknowledged, has sold, granted and conveyed, and by these 
presents does hereby sell. gRllnt and CO!1VeV ID The CIty or Grand lunc:tfon, 8 Colorado 
home rule munlclpa1fty, Grantaa, whase address is 2SO North 5th Street. GnInd lLndlon. 
COlorado 81501, k:s SUCCI!SSOI"5 and udgns forever, the tnM:t or parmi 0( IMd desatbed k1 the 
attached &tIlblt A. whldl Is Incorporated herein by this reference. and deplcmd as -106'" on 
the atmched ExhIbit B, which Is Incorporated herein by this rer'ete'lc:e, containing 9,903 square 
reet (0.227 aaes). more or less, ror Public Roadway Rlght·of·Way PUrpo5eS; 

TO HAVE AND TO HOlD the premlse5 llfotesald, wlth In and singular the f ights, 
"nvo.ges, appt.1t!nanC15 and ___ belonging '" In anywtse oppertlIking, ""'" 
the mId Gnwltee and lJ'ltD ItS SI.JCCZ5SOr5 end assigns forever, the seJd Grantor here:bV 
covenanting that It wtll warrant and defend the tide to said prenlses unto the said Gnllntee and 
unto Its successors lind assigns forever, Dgalnst the lawful d.lms end dem~nds 01 a!1 persons 
wIlomsoever. 

~""_INs~""'oI L>.m..... 2015. 

Sta1J> of COCorzt:lO ) 

County of A ec:~»)ss. 
The foregoing Instrument was edcnowtedged befOre me thIs a rrA 

dlJy d 

~ . 2015 by ntliin c. "irno~ os _...:~===_ 
of Grand ConjunctrDll. u.c. 

, 
WItness my hand andoft\d'l~ 04 ~ 

NoOIry..-
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RECEPTION *: 2747046, BK 
$30.00 S $1.00 0 $0.00 
RECORDER 

5808 PG 768 12/28/2015 at 10:13:08 AM, 2 OF 5, R 
&XEMPT Sh.ila Reiner, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND 

EXIIIBR .. It.'" 

PROJECT ConE, 1"11 
I"ROJECI' NUMBER: NBP '7'!~nJ 

PARCEL NlJMlIER: RW·J06 
DATEI SItPTEMBER22.2014 

I,m!' QgCRlmPN 

A patcel o(laod. No. RW·I06 altho DcpIrtmm1(1rT~ seaz. oCCo1orwJD. 
project CodD 11'911, PmjedNumborNBP 0101.223, coataialq9,9Ol1q\1aR fed (0.227 Acra). 
mons or leu, JocaJ.cd in tho Narlhwest Qa.ute:r or thD SOlllbcut Quarter (NW 1/4 SB 1/4) 01 
Section 36, Township 1 North. Ranp I west of the the Pritlcipal Meridian. County of Mea. 
SUite ofColonlllo. u1d pm:el bclna; more particularly described .. fol1OW11: 

COMMENCING at the Soulhwc:a. camar of the NW 114 sa 1/4 of Ai4 Section 36. 
tMtcc 9 "54'06" Ii. aloec the South Une of Ibo NW 1/4 sa 1/4 of uld Secdan 36, • dlataacc 
or '17.71 reet; Cbcoce N ocros',." E • dimnce or S48..s11 t.ct co • poh:rt on the Socetbevterfy 
liDo of Hariz0Gf7D, ... ame b nrcordod 1D. P1U Book 12, Pap 76, Pubtic Ra:urda of Men 
County, Cokndo, _dpolnt Iylna:au lbe risht oCwayfor Hori&on Ddve, lyiDiN 2'M7·1 .... B. a 
d'-tmce of 82..80 feet from Ihc SouthClut comer of Lot t of aid HorlzoaI7O aDd bciaa: the 
bc:aiming or. 53.00 Coot radius CIlI'Ya, CQDCaY8 Southwest, ",belle lana cbotd bcas N 35-39'48" 
W. distJmce of 11.81 feet. said point aJlO bcia& the POINT 0' BEGINNING; 

I. TbcRCII fRJRI ul«l Palal of 8e1iMin&. NartbweaCuly &laGs the ~ of Aid C\IIY8" tbroup 
• CDDtraIIUta!. ollr .. r27". an an: kn&th c( 11.83 re.t to. Pot:n1 cfReftnc Curvanm: 
with. U.OO foot ndiuI cwve, concaYDNartbcut. wbcac kq: chard ban N IrU'31" 
W.ditr..u:eatl4.91 feet; 

2 'l'hcnco Northwesterly -on;: the an:: af aid cmvc, lbro\Iah • CCDttaJ anglG of 5!r36'OO". 
an arc kn&d1 of 15.60 feet &a. Polnl ofRcvana CurvaIanI with. S.OO footndius curve, 
CODCaYC Southwest. whole 1008 dIonl bean N 15-13'09" W • dlltanca of 5.41 root; 

3. 1'bc:ucc Nor1bMlltetly aIorI.lba an: or .. 14 curn:, throu&h. c:catral aaa)a G'6S~I·15". 
at an: IcaCda of S.72 feot 10 • Point 0( hvcno CurvaIUl'O with. 1) 1.8) fool nidi_ cwvo, 
coac:ave Nadbcut. who&c lon, cbDrd. bean N 32-09'S3"W. diatmceofn.73 feal; 

4. 1bcacc Northwesterly alonl aha arc of..td curve. throaah' ermlnl aasJc 0(37'01'58", 
an an: lansth oCBS.21 feet; 

S. TbcacoN 69"Ql'3rW,. diltanCe or9.56 fed; 

6. 'J'ba:)ca N 00"01'-40" B.. diaDCo of 45.32 foct; 

7. 1'bcDccN 65'47'15" B.. diataDRJQf9.38 feat; 
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RECEPTION .: 2747046, BK 
$30.00 S $1.00 0 $0.00 
RECORDER 

5909 PG 768 12/28/2015 at 10:13:09 AM, 3 OF 5, R 
EXEMPT Sh.:i.la Reiner, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND 

8. 1'bcn= N 08·16'31" Eo. dJacancc 0(45.93 feet to. poinI. bolo. lbc bcai=loaoC, 139,29 
fool nMliua CCYe. concan WOIl. Whole lofts chord beard N 06"21'41" W • dittaDOC t1f 
7O.so feet; 

9. TbeDcc Northerly alangtfto Ire or-aid cu:ve. tbrDuJh. ccntr.1 anglo orW19'OJ", an an: 
lcnsthof71.27 fed; 

10. Tbcncc Nl.·Ol'12" W. adlltanca 0(9.60 feet; 

It. 1benc:e N ~SI'4r Eo. dimDcc of 5.10 feet; 

12. 'Ibcnce 6 21'01'12" n. a cB.tance of 153.5'1 feal to. polnt being tho boalMlna of'. 
12.7.95 foot ndius curve, COlJC;I,ve West" who:Ic _, chord bean 5 WS6't ... B a 
diatAncoo(49.21 febt; 

13. 1bcmca Southctly Ilona tho an:: of'.1d curve. tbnIu;b • ecatnl anale 0(21'10'1 r, an an: 
'=&ShoH9.51 feet; 

14. Tbancc 5 0)'08'48" W, • cfi5tance of 2l.5O rect lID a point boin& thCI boJimloa of. 
206.00 foot radiu curve, coac.vc But" whoac loftl chord bouI S 04'56'52" B. dlstancc 
of4J.74f'eot; 

16. Thcmc:o 6 2T31'14"W,. diatance of24.30 rcot. more or 1caa.101hc PoInt ofBeciDoins-

Tho above dcecribcd Parcel containl9.901 sqlJlI'C feet (0.227 Acral), mmc or I.., 

The puJpOI:lI: of Cho above dclcnDcd rish! of way II for the ... Usnment ofHorizcmI7O Court. 
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RECEPT~ON 8: 2747046, BK 
$30.00 S $1 . 00 D $0.00 
RECORDER 

5808 PG 768 12/28/2015 at 10:13:08 AM, 4 OF 5, R 
EXEMPT Shei~a Reiner, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND 

Basi. of BeariDp: All belrinp .~ b •• ed OQ die South line of the Nortbwm QUilltel' of 
the: SoutMast Quancr (NW 1/4 SB 1/4) or-aid Scotioa. 36 bcuina: S 8~54"06" f!, a 4fsmncc of 
1320.16 feet. Tho WcIt I!IrId ofaald Uncmonamentacl bya 3 · J/4- Aluminum Cap.'LS 243)1 on 
a 2" steal pipe and tha 'Rut end ofl5llld tine mcmumenUld by a 3" Mcu Coumy SW"VCI)')darker, 
No. 162.1. PLS mo, let inCOllCl'ete. 

Forand 011 Bcbalfoflhc 
CoIarado DapuImcDt orTranspoltaUan 
By: CltyafChaDdJuncUOD 
PelcrT. Kri"- PLS 32824 
250 North ,. Street 
OnndJunction, Co 81~1 
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RECEPTION .: 2747046, BK 5808 PG 768 12/28/2015 at 10:13:08 AM, 5 OF 5, R 
$30.00 S $1.00 D $0.00 EXEMPT Sheila Reiner, Mesa County, CO CLERK AND 
RECORDER 

EXHIBITB 

SHEETS OF 5 



WARRANTY DEED 

This Warranty Deed made this 1.",- day of M('tMe£4!. . 2015 by and 
between Grand Conjunction, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, whose 
mailing address Is 9100 E. Panorama Drive, Suite 300, Englewood, Colorado 80112, 
who is the owner of the real property In Mesa County, Colorado as described In and evidence 
by that certain Deed recorded at Book 3838, Page 488 of the records of the Clerk and 
Recorder of Mesa County, Colorado (Reception # 2239451), for and in consideration of Ten 
and 00/100 Dollars, ($10.00) and other good and valuable conSideration, the receipt and 
suffideney of which Is hereby acknowledged, has sold, 9ranted and conveyed, and by these 
presents does hereby sell, grant and convey to The City of Grand Junction, a Colorado 
home rule municipality, Grantee, whose address Is 250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, 
Colorado 81501, Its successors and assigns forever, the tract or parcel of land described In the 
attached Exhibit A, which Is incorporated herein by this reference, and depicted as "106" on 
the attached exhibit B, which is incorporated herein by this reference, containing 9,903 square 
feet (0.227 acres), more or less, for Public Roadway Rlght-of-Way purposes; 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises aforesaid, with all and singular the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and Immunities thereunto belonging or In anywise appertaining, unto 
the said Grantee and unto Its successors and assigns forever, the said Grantor hereby 
covenanting that it will warrant and defend the tiUe to said premises unto the said Grantee and 
unto Its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful daims and demands of all persons 
whomsoever_ 

Executed and delivered this ~ day of Utt'!AoOM, 

State of COIora::lO ) 
~ )ss. 

COunty of ~ ) 

, 2015. 

-ur~ 
this _~__ day of 

~ as _______ __ 

The foregoing Instrument was acknowledged before me 

~~.::::=--~..:...~:..:'('_~, 2015 by OClijl) c. f)imo~ 

of Grand COnjunction, LLC. 

My commission expires f#/3t>/20I; , 
Witness my hand and official ~ c4 ~~ 

Notary Public 

SHERYL A HANEBRINK 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 
NOTARY 10 • 20054025848 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2017 
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EXIIIBIT "A" 

PROJECT CODE: 19911 
PROJECT NUMBER: NHP 0701-223 

PARCEL NUMBER: RW-I06 
DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2014 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A parcel of land, No. RW-106 of the Department of Transportation, State of Colorado, 
Project Code 19911, Project Number NHP 0701-223, containing 9,903 square feet (0.227 Acres), 
mon: or less, located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NW 114 SE 1/4) of 
Section 36, Township I North, Range I West of the Ute Principal Meridian, County of Mesa, 
State of Colorado, said pan:el being mon: particularly di:scribed as follows: 

COMMENCING at the Southwest comer of the NW 114 SE 1/4 of said Section 36; 
thence S 89'54'06" E, along the South line of the NW 114 SE 114 of said Section 36, a distance 
of 587.78 fee~ thence N 00'05'54" E a distance of 548.58 feet to a point on the Southeasterly 
line of Horizonl70, as same is recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 76, Public Records of Mesa 
County, Colorado, said point lying on the right of way for Horizon Drive,lying N 27'37'14" E, a 
distance of 82.80 feet from the Southeast comer of Lot I of said Horizonf70 and being the 
beginning ora 53.00 foot radius curve, concave Southwes~ whose long chord bears N 35-39'48" 
W a distance of 11.81 fee~ said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING; 

1. Thence from said Point of Beginning, Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, through 
a central angle of 12'47'27", an arc length of 1l.B3 feet to a Point of Reverse Curvature 
with a 15.00 fool radius curve, concave Northeast, whose long chord bears N 12-15'31" 
W a distance ofl4.91 fee~ 

2. Thence NorthwesterlY along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 59'36'00", 
an arc length of 15.60 feet to a Point of Reveno Curvature with n 5.00 foot radius curve, 
coneave Southwest, whose long chord bears N 15'13 '09" W a distance of 5.41 feet; 

3. Thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 65'31'15", 
an arc length of 5.72 feet to. Point of Reverse Curvatun: with a 131 .83 foot radius curve, 
concave Northeas~ whose long chord bears N 32'09'53" W a distance of 83.73 feet; 

4. Thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 37'01 '58", 
.n arc length of8S.21 feet; 

S. Thence N 69'03'37" W, a distance of 9.56 f .. ~ 

6. Thence N 00'01 '40" E,. distance of45.32 feet; 

7. Thence N 65'47'15" E, a distance of9.38 feet; 
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8. Thence N 08"16"31" E, a distance of45.93 feet to a point being the beginning ofa 139.29 
foot radius curve, concave Wcs~ whose long chord beard N 06"21"41" W a distance of 
70.50 fcct; 

9. Thence Northerly along the are of said curve, through a central angle of29"19'03", an arc 
length of71.27 feet; 

10. Thence N 21"01'12" W, a distance of9.60 feet; 

1 I. Thence N 68"58'48" E, a distance of5.80 fect; 

12. Thence S 21"01'12" E, a distance of 153.57 feet to a point being the beginning of a 
127.95 foot radius curve, concave Wes~ whose long chord bears S 09"56'11" E a 
distanceof49.21 feet; 

13. Thence Southerly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of22·10'17", an arc 
Icngthof49.51 fect; 

14. Thence S 01"08'48" W, a distance of 22.50 feet to a point being the beginning of a 
206.00 foot radius curve, concave East, whose long chord bears S 04"56'52" E a distance 
of43.74fee~ 

15. Thence Southerly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 12") 1'19", an arc 
length of 43.82 feet; 

16. Thence S 27"37'14" W, a distance of24.30 fee~ more or less, to the Point of Beginning. 

The above described Parcel contains 9,903 square fcct (0.227 Acres), more or less. 

The pwpose of the above described right of way is for the realignment of Horizonl70 Court. 
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Basis of Bearings: All bearings are based on Ute SouUt line of Ute NorUtwcst Quarter of 
Ute SouUtcast Quarter (NW 114 SE 114) of said Section 36 bearing S 89"54"06" E, a distance of 
1320.16 fcct. The West end of said lino monumcnted by a 3·114" Aluminum Cap, PLS 24331 on 
a 2" steel pipe and the East cnd of said line monumented by 8 3" Mesa County Survey Marker, 
No. 162-1 t PLS 2280, set in concrete. 

For and on Behalf of Ute 
Colorado Department of Transportation 
By: City of Orand Junction 
Peter T. Krick, PLS 32824 
250 NorUt 5" Street 
Orand Junction, Co 81501 
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EXHIBIT B 

N~$t.John SmI1h~ORJZON DRNEp.dwg\RIgtrt cI Wly PIIIra.dIIog, 7 JI2 PLAN SliT, 11)23120144:42:111 PW 
,.......,.....".".-.--,.----. 
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STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY 

I. This Statemenl of Aulhority relates 10 an entity named: Grand Conjunction, LLC 

2. The Entity i •• : Limited Liability Company 

3. The Entily Is fonned under the laws of: Colorado 

4. The maili", address for the entity is: 

9100 East Panorama Drive #300 
Englewood, CO 80112 

S. The name and position of each person authoriud 10 execute Instruments conveying, 
encumbering, or othcnvisc affecting title to real property on behalf of the entity is: 
Navin C. Dimond, Member. 

6. The authority of the foregoing pcrson(s) to bind the entity Is Dot U.llted. 

7. Other matlers conecrnlng the manner In whleb Ibe entity deals wllh Interests In real 
property: NONE 

8. This Stalemenl of Authority Is executed on behalf of the Entity pursuant to the provisions 
ofC.R.S. Section §38-30-172. 

" ;t\'\ llII/JIiia!l!l'IIIbt;(Lf!L 
UI day ofSapleiiiber, 2015. 

Limited Liability Company 

STA IE OF: Colorado 

COUNTY OF: Arapahoe 

The fore",ln& instrument WDS aclcnowledged before me this Ir.;tn day of OecanP:2, 
20/5 , by NavIn C. DImond as Member of Grand Co'liunctlon, LLC, • Colorwlo Limited 
Liability Company 

• 
Wilnc5s my hand and s .... 

My commission expiles: ''l301::101'i -$)1f'tIV ~ H~{/)( C 
NoIIry Public 



THIS DOctOO!RT WILL liE SIGNED IN COUNTERPART, THEREFORE ALL COUNTERPARTS SlIALL BE 

~~:r Poruons of Ibis fonD, except differentiated additions, have been !IppIIMd by the Colorado Real 
EsIata CommiaiOlL (CL8-9-12) (MaIIdatory 1-13) 

THIS FORM HAS IMPORTANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES AND THE PARTIES SHOUlD CONSULT LEGAL AND TAX 
OR O'IHER COUNSEL BEFORE SIGNING. 

CLOSING INSTRUCTIONS 

DATE: Pe!:cmw %4. lOIS 
I. PARTIES, PROPERTY. Gnnd CoJljucdou, u.c," Colorlldo LImIted LIabI1IIty Compuy, SeDer, and ne City 
of Gnnd JlIIICtiR, • Colorado lIome n1e IIlmdclpallty, Buyer, engage Abltract &: ntIe COmpU7 of M_ Coanty, 
Closing Company, who agrees to provide cIosiDc and settlClDClll services in COIIIleCtion with the Closing or the InD8Iction 
fur the 1liiie and purchase of tbr. ptopert)' Jcnovm IS No.: 

ill Rprlmp Dr!yJ:, Grape! Jom:doo. CO 81506 

ADd more fi1IJy deacfibcd in the MemOJandwn of AlP_at daIed JIII7 2, l015, including any CO\1IIlcJptopoI and 
amcodmeata (CoaIract). All terms oflbe Contnct IInI iDco'poialed beidn by leftaence. In Ibe iMIDI of 1lIIY CODfIict 
between this Ap_._ and the CooIi1lct, this Ap-.- oIadI coa!rOl, subject to lidJeeqoent""""""'" to the Conttact 
or this Apeemeut. 
2. 'JTl1.E COMMI"IMENT, EXCEPTIONS AND POLICY. CIosiDa Company (X) Acrees that upon completion ofa 
B8IiJfacIory tiI1e eearch and exmninstioD, it will fimIiah a Title Insunmce Commillllent; and it will isauo a Title IDIuiance 
Policyprovided that oil teqUiremems IJaoe been iDlfi1led. CIosiD& Company (X) A&reel to faraIIII copies ofExceptloJ\S. 
3. INFORMATION, PREPARATION, CLOSING,lUtCORDlNG. CloeiDg Compmy is IiIitborizecIto oblllin 1lIIY 
iDtimDaIiou nec-.y for the Closing. Closing COIIipiID)' agrees to)ripam (exc1udiDa legal documenll), deliver and re<:OJd 
all cIocumeotB required or CUIIDmariIy teCOidec!, aod cIisbunc oil fimda pw-ato the Conttact that Ole __ y to cany 
out the'terms and conditions oflbe Conttacl 
4. CLOSINGFEE: C10sing CompanywDl R.ceive. fee ofSZSO.OO for providing closing and settlemeut servi= (Closing 
Fee). 
S. RELEASE, DISBURSEMENT. C\o&iug Company is not authorized to II!lease my siped docwnents or tbiDp of value 
prior to noccipt and cIlabutIem<ut of Good Fonda, except .. provided in §§ 9, 10 and 11. 
6. DISBURSER. Closing Company oIadI diabunoe aU fimda, iDcludiog tal ..- .. '" . kills, axeept those t\mds IS may 
be ac:paiIIII>Iy dioclosed in writing to Buyer and Seller by Closing Company or &yer'a IcocIer on or before closing. All 
parties agiee that 00 ODe other 1ban the disbuner can 8IIUII! that payoff of Ioaas and other ~II will octuaIIy be 
millie. 
7. SElLER'S NET PROCEEDS. Seller will receive the net proeeeds of closias IS indicalied: 
( ) Cubier's CbecIc, at Seller's axpeaae ( ) FIliIda ElecliouicaUy baosfGlled (wile ttansfer) to an 8Cl:OIIiIt specified by Seller, 
al SeUer's axpeaae (X) Closing Compmy's TIUIt Aecoont Check 
Il. CLOSING STATEMENT. C\osina COIIipiID)' will ptqJIiII! and deliver an iICCUi1I .... compIeIc and detsiIed closing 
Slatmneat to Buyer and SeDer at time ofC1osiag. 
9. FAILURE OF CLOSING. If closias or disbunement doc! not OCCW" on or befOlI! Closiag Dale aet forth in the 
COitIi1Ict, C\o&iug COIIipiID)', ~ as jAooided herein, is IiIitborizecI and agrees to mum all documenta, moalea, and tbinga 
of value to the ~ patty, upDIl wbicb Closing Company will be relieved fimn 1lIIY fiIrther duty, responsibility or 
bability in COIIiieClIon with a- Closing 1n8buctiona. In additioa, 1lIIY ptomlsstcy note, deed of Iiust or other evicIeuce of 
indeblednesB aiped by Buyer wiD be wIded by C\o&iug Company, with the originals Ic:luined to Buyer and • copy to 
Buyer'slcocler. 
10. RETURN 011 EARNEST MONEY. Except IS olhcnriac provided in § II, Eameat Money DispU1e, if Ibe Eamest 
Mooey baa not aIteady been retumed fOllowing teceipt of a Notice to Termina ... or ether writlat ootice of tamination; 
Eamest Mooey Holder sba1I m- the Eameat Money as ditected by the wriIImllili1tual lnabuctions. Such release of 
Earnest Mooey sbal1 be itIIde within live daya of~Mooey Bolder's receipt of the wriUm IiIi1tuaI insbuctioos Biped 
by both Buyer and SeDer, piII'OOed !be Earnest Money cbeck has cleatod. 
11. .EARNEST MONEY DlSPU IE. In the iMIDI of my cotiIioYersy reptding the Eamest Money (notwitbsbmdiog 1lIIY 
leilttin8tion of the Conllllct). Eameat Mooey Holder sba1IlIOt be required to tab my action. Eameat Money Holder, at ill 
option and sole diacretIou, bas aevetaI optiOiil: (I) await 1lIIY proceed;"" (2) interplead oil parties and deposit Eamest 
Money into • court of w.......- juriadiction and .baIl tecover COIIIt costs and teUOiIablc aIton1ey and I""" f .... or (3) 
provide notice to Buyer and Seller !bat unless Eames! Money Holder receives a copy or the Summons and Complaint or 
Claim (betv;=t Buyer and Seller) containina the cue number of the lawsuit (Lawsuit) within one lnmdred twenty daya of 
Eameat Moacy Hoidet'. notice to the parties, Eamest Money Holder sba1I be authorized to mum the Eamest Money to 
Buyer. In the _ Eames! Mooey Holder does teeei"" • copy of the Lawsuit, and bas not interpled the IIlOIIIes at the time 
of 1lIIY Otdar, Eamest Money Holder IbaII dI8bune the Eamest Mooey JIIiiSWIiIt to the Otdar of the Court. 
12. SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS. Any anx:ndmeob to, or Immination ~ these Closing 1nsIiucti0iil iIIiIIt be in 
writiag ad signed by Buyer, Seller and Closing Company. 
13. CRANGE IN OWNERSHIP OF WATER WELL. Within sixty daya after Closing, Closing Company abaU submit. 
my ,,'quhed CbaDae in Ownenbip form or n:giatration of c:xistios weU form to the Division of WIlI:r Reaoutcea in the 
Depai _ orNIIIUreI Reaoon:ea (Division), with IS much information as is available and the Division oIadI be .upausiblc 
fur obIaining the .. y weU tqisIiation infonnation directly fimn Buyer. Closing Company oIadI oot be liable fur 
deJayiag Cloaiag to -.... Buyer comp"*' any .equhed form. 
14. wrnmOLDlNG. n. Inlmlal RIMIII1Ie Serviee and the Colorado Depa.1menI of R.eveaue may requite Closing 
Company to wilbbold. substantial portion of the procceda oflhia sale when Seller is eltber of the following: (a). foreign 
penon, or (b) will not be • Colorado reaident after Closin&. SeDer IIhouId inquite of Seller's tax. advisor to detennine If 
witbboIdina oppIIea or if ulCWdIjJliou exiats. 
15. ADDITIONAL PROVJ8IONS. (The foUawing additional proviaiODl have not been approved by the Colorado Real 
Estate CommlaiOiL): NONE 
16. C01lNT.BRPARl'S. This documeat may be ""OC'ded by CII:h party, aeperate\y, and when eacb patty bas executed a 
copy, lUck copies IIIkm toaether abaU be deemed to be • fbi) ad comptem CODIiaot betwceo the parties. 
17. BROKER'S COPIES. Cloaiag Company oIadI provide, 10 each broker in Ibis banIacIion, copica of oil maned 
docwnents that III>Ch brobn IInI required to main1Iiin purauant to the tulea of the Colomdo Real Ea_ Cmnninio ... 



18. N011CE, DELIVERY. CHOICE OF LAW. 
18.1 Ph,... DelIvery. Except as provided in § 18.2, all ootices DDIIt be in writing. Ally notice or doc1I1neDt 10 Buyer 
is cfICctive when phyIicaIJy received by Buyer, any iDdividuaI buyer, any represcmlatiw of Buyer, or Brokerage Finn of 
Brokm wockiDg with Buyer. Ally notice or do " .... mll> Seller shaJl be effective when physically recel.ed by SeUc:r, 
any individual seDer, any rcprescuIaIive of Seller, or Brokmage Firm ofBrola:r 1MXidDg with the Seller. Ally notice or 
docmncut 10 C10sins Company shall be effective when physicaJ1y received by Closing Company, any iodividaai of 
Closing Company, or my It'Plcst!llIative of Closiog Company. 
111.2 Electronic DeIlwry. h .... altcmative II> pbyaiell deliV1:lY, my siped documeaIs IItId writI= DOtice may be 
deUv=d in eIectnmic tonn by !he foDowing iDdicated methoda only: (X) Facsimile (X) E-IUIJ (X) Jntenaet. 
Doc:motoIIs with oripl siplarellblll be provided upoa request of any party. 
18.3 C .... ice of La1\'. This CODIraCt IIId all disputes arising iIen:uncI« shaJl be governed by 8IId collltnJed in 
accordaacc with !he Iaw.I of!he Stille of Colorado !bat....uld be lJlPlic:ablc II> Colorado reaideatls who llisn. cooIriIct in 
this state for property located in Colorado. 

Date: 12Il3!101S 
BuydsName: 

Dale: 12113tZDlS 
Selin Name: 

Gnad C~_, LLC, • Colondo UmIIed LIability 
Compaal' 

Buyer_ Nome: 

SeIlca'. Nome: 

Address: 9100 E. PII!OTIIIII DrIB. Sglte Address: 
3lI!t 
Enrlewpod. CO 80112-7207 

Phone: PhoDe: 
Fax: Fax: 
Email Address: 

Clolins 

Adm-: 60S 2S Rpad. Spl!!: 201. (' ..... d .lqpc;tipg. CO 81505 
Phone No.: 970-24HP1 
Fax No.: 97t-Z4H925 
Emsi1 Addreas 



Abstract & Title Company of Mesa Connty 
60525 Road, Suite 201 

Gnnd JIDICtiOn, CO 81505 
PHONE: 970-242-8234 FAX: 970-241-4925 

PURCHASERS SETTLEMENT STATEMENT 

CASE NO.: 26Z5CEM 
SI!TlU!MENTOATE: December :W,1015 DATE OF PRORATION: IlKmlber 24, 1015 

PROPERTY ADORESS: 7.c:! HorIzoD Drift 
G.-..d .... cIIoa, CO 11516 

SI!Ll.ER: Gnu COIIJ.actlCIII, LLC, 0 Colerodo PURCHASER: n. City of Grond Juaclloa, 0 C .......... 
LImIted LIobIIlity Company _ role _alcIpoHty 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: HorlZDlll70, Lot 1/4, RoaaelW, 
T ...... blp IN, SedIaoo :If, M ... CGIHlI)' 

DESCRIPTION 
Funds Received 817/15 
Contnct Sales PrIce 
Settlement Dr closing fee 10 Abatroct k Title Company ofM ... County 
Owucr·. Title insurIDce to Abstnct k Title Company of Mesa County 
E-Rccon!ing Fee 10 oTRCO, LLC 
E-Rccording ProcessiDB/Vcrification Fea 10 oTRCO, u.c 
&pras MailiDgJ 10 AbsIroct &; Title Company afM_ CoID!ty 
Government Reconling Pees for Deed 10 oTRCO, LLC / 
GovemmentReconling Fees for StatementofAulhority 10 eTRCO, u.c .­
Govemment ReconIiDg Fees for Gtant ofMaki Purpose Easemc:nt 10 .TRCO, LLC 
Govemmenl Recording Fees for Partial ReICIIIIC ofDoIT &; UCC 10 eTRCO, LLC 
Govemment Recording Fees for Leader CoDsent k Subonlinatioo 10 oTRCO, u.c 
Goveu_ Recording Fees for Joinder k Consent ofLcndcr 10 eTRCO, u.c 
Partial Rel_ Deed of Trust 10 M ... County Public Trustee 
Sub-lotals 
Balanl:e Due From Purchaser 
TOTALS 

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED 

DEBIT 

SI97,OOO.OO 
S250.00 
$508.00 
S30.00 
525.00 
$SO.OO 
S31.00 
$11.00 
536.00 
526.00 
$16.00 
$16.00 
541.00 

SI98,040.00 

5198,040.00 

CREDIT 
S 197,000.00 

S 197,000.00 
SI,04O.00 

SI98.040.00 

Sales oruae lUeS 00 penonaI property DOt iDcloded ABSTRACT &; TITLE COMPANY OF MESA COUNTY IIISWDC8I1O 

respooaibility for tho IIdjuabDcnt of special taxea or _III UDleas they arc shown on tho Treasurer's Certificate ofTaxcs Due. 
The c:ouditioo oetide 10 tho property is 10 be dctenninccl by n:fcrcnce 10 tbc title evidence provided by Seller or by pcnonaI 
irM:stigation. Tho above -...em of settlement is approved II of tho aettlcmcnt date shown above ad Escrow Bolder is bcRby 
authorizallo diabwsc II Trustee funds II indicated. 



File No. 2625CEM 

NOTE: This is a sale transaction. The specific rate classifications applied to this transaction are disclosed 
in Schedule A of the preliminary commitment A List of other rate classifications including discount rates 
that may apply are: 

o Short term rate 
181 Basic Rate - Issued 
o Concurrent Rate 

A copy of our rate sheet is aVllllable at the front desk. PLEASE ADVISE YOUR TITLE OFFICER, IF 
YOU THINK YOUR TRANSACTION QUALIFIES FOR ONE OF THE ABOVE RATE 
CLASSIFICATIONS. 

IclqJlIt!fledge your understanding of the above by signing below. 

elly. ckonish, Senior Staff Attorney 
City of Grand Junction. a Colorado Home 

Rule Municipality 

Date: December 23, 2015 

- _._--------



THIS DOCUMENT WILL BE SIGNED IN COUNTERPART, THEREFORE ALL COUNTERPARTS 
SHALL BE READ AS ONE. 

TAX, TAX PRORATION, WATER, SEWER AND 
HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION AGREEMENT 

PROPERTY: 743 Rortmo DrIve. Cnad Juaetlon, CO 11506 

TlO: UNDERSIGNED ..... vc read aad udcnt&Dd tile r.Dong, and by thdr 1I,,,.tura bc!Iow,l&J"ft tD .tle roDomag: 

I. TAXES, TAX PRORATIONS 

Closing Apt has collected from Seller $544.35 for pa)1Deot oCtbc pro-rat. share oCthc 2015 property to the Mesa 
Couney Tf'C&SllR!'. ThiI promtioa was calculated based on: 

(X) The attached information from the Mesa County Treasurer'. Office 

T1DS ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN SELLER AND PURCHASER SIIALL BE CONSIDERED A FINAL 
SETTLEMENT. 

Seller warrants that the above propeny IS NOT subject to II pcndiag WI. prolcst or appeaL Seller fi.u1bcr wmaotI 
that special mrS ' ul;5, if any. aWectlal subject property IR- paid iD run, c:xcep1 as reflected CD the stataDeDt of 
......., .. L 

n. WATER AND SEWER - Not AppIJ .. ble 

o Closma Aaonllw withheld from Seller', pnx...Js 10 pay the: final billing for lID)' wotcr ondIor ...... 
cbarces. Any balance from the amouat DC the billing will be refimded to Seller. 

o Arrt payment for wotcr ondIor IICW<T c1wgos will be mode by Seller or Puro:Iw<:r u obey may 113=. TIlE 
CLOSING AGENT IS HEREBY RELIEVED OF AND HELD HARMLESS FROM TInS 
RESPONSIDn.ITY. 

m. lRRIGA TlON WATER - Nol Applicable 

The Secmary or Manalcr of the irri;atioQ water company affecting subject property bas provided VERBAL 
INFORMATION 10 the Closing All .... aod No. indicated Iha~ for Ibc cum:nl year, the ............ of-, __ .,­o has 0 ... DOl beeopaid. The_tO g Oi'DOIlDbepron,cdbctweenthoSeUeranclPurdwer. A 
..."fer f .. (ifapplicablc) glObe clwicdO Purchoter 0 ScIler. 

IV. ROMEOWNER'S/CONDOMINIUIII ASSOCIATION - Nol AppUcable 

The Secretary or Mauagcr of the apptielblc bomeowDer'. or coodominiwn associ.tloo hal provided VERBAL OR 
WRmEN OOORMATION to the Closing Agent, and bas indicatm that for the cum:nt assessable period, the 
assessment of 0 bas 0 ha!J noC beea paid. Alto the: 11I"'1mmt 0 is 0 is not to be prorated 
be"""" the Seller aod Purchoter. 

IF TIIE AMOVNTS WITHIIELD BY CLOSING AGENT IS INSUFFICIENT TO PAY THE AIIIOUNTS 
DDE FROM SELLER FOR ANY OF THE ABOVE CHARGES, SELLER JlEREBY AGREES TO PAY 
mE BALANCE DUE WlIEN TlIAT Al\fOVNT DECO~IES KNOWN. 

SELLER PURCHASER 

Cr .. d CoaJ_ncU"a, L 
Company 

./ 

led Liability The etC)' DC Grand JUDcdoD. a Cnlorado Dome Rule 
l\!ullfdpaUly 

br-'~~~~~-u~~~~~~~ ____ __ 
S.dley S. Dukoollb, SeaJor st.,er Attoraey 



TIlLS DOCUMENT WILL BE SIGNJm IN COUN'J:ERPART, TIIEREl'OlIE ALL COlJNTERl'ARTS 
SHALL BE READ AS ONE. 

TAX, TAX PRORATION, WATER, SEWER AND 
HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION AGREEMENT 

PROPERTY: 743 Horizon Drive, Gnad IDRctioa, CO 81506 

THE UNDERSIGNED, bave read and lUldentaDd tile rollowing, aad by tIIelr slgDaturu below, agree to the followinll' 

I. TAXES, TAX PRORATIONS 

Closing Agcat bas collected limn Seller SS44.3! lin" payment of the pro-rala share of the 20lS property to the Mesa 
County TmIIUm". This proJ1ltioa WI! calculated bued on: 

(X) Tho al1lched information fiom the Mesa Couuty T~s Office 

THIS ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN SELLER AND PURCHASER. SHALL BE CONSIDERED A FINAL 
SETILEMENT. 

Seller Wlmlllta !bat the above property IS NOT subject to a peudiDg tax pro\elt or appeal. Seller further warrants 
that apecW IImslll""l8, if any, afI'ectiIIg subject property are paid in full, e><cepl as reflected on the slatemeat of 
aettIemcmt. 

n. WATER. AND SEWER. - Not AppUcable 

o Closina Apnl bat witbbeld limn SeUer's proceeds to pay the fiDa\ bilIiDg fur any water and/or sewer 
cIauges. Any balance from the amount of the billing will be refunded to Seller. 

o Any peymeot fur water andIor sewer c:harses will be made by Seller or l'un:huer II they may agree. THE 
CLOSING AGENT IS HEREBY RELJEVED OF AND HElD HARMLESS FROM THIS 
RESPONSmILITY. 

DL IRRIGATION WATER - Not AppliCllbl. 

The Secacl&iy or Mmager of the iIriptiou wal« company offectiug llUbject property has providm VERBAL 
INFORMATION to the CIosiDg Ageat, and has iDdicated !bat, for the cunent year, the 11108._ of~ __ ..,. 
o bas Obas 001 beca paid. The ISSessmentO Is 0 Is DOt to be prorated between the Seller and l'un:baser. A 
transfer feci Of IIJIPlicablc) is to be cbBIJed 0 Pmchaser 0 Seller. 

IV. BOMEOWNER'SICONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION - Not Applicah\c 

Tho SecmaIy or Manager of the IIJIPlicable homeolMt's or coadomiDium lISSOCialiOO bas provided VERBAL OR 
WRIITEN INFORMATION to the CIosiDg AgeD!, and baa indicab:d that for the C1IIJ'eIIt useasable period, the 
ssses!!MDt of 0 bas 0 has 1101 beca paid. AI&o the ass ""lOis 0 is DOt to be prorated 
betwceo the SeDer and l'un:baser. 

IF THE AMOUNTS WilDA_I D BY CLOSING AGENT IS INSUFFICIENT TO PAY THE AMOUNTS 
DUE nOM SELLER FOR ANY OF THE ABOVE CHARGES, SELLER HEREBY AGREES TO PAY 
THE BALANCE DUE WREN THAT AMOVNTBECOMES KNOWN. 

SELLER 

Graad Colljaactl ..... LLC, • Colorado Lbalted LlabWty 
Company 

Nevill C. Dimoad, Member 

PURCHASER 



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Prolecl Code: 19911 I Parcel No: 106 

Projecl No: NHPP 0701-223 

COUNTY TAX PRO-RATION Locallon: 1-70 Exft 31, Horizon Drive RoundabOUIs 
REQUEST County: Mesa I Region: 3 

Assessed to (name): Grand ConJunction, LLC Tax Schedule No: 2701-364-28-008 ~'7 J./ tiIt.Lf) 
Acquisition Ownership area AcqulsHlon area Remainder area Memorandum 01 Agreement Effective date 01 

o Total ~ Partial 447.579 so. It. 9.903 so. It. 437.878 so. It. 71212015 
(date) possession 

101112015 
Requestors Name and rrtle Mary Ja Bucci, Real Estate Specialist representing the City 01 Grand Junction 

Address Universal Field Svcs, 10291 ChIppewa Circle, Salida, CO 81201 mJbucclOulsrw.com 

In accordance wHh 39-3-129, 39·3·131, 39-3·132, CRS and 43-1-214 CRS this property has or win become exempt lrom general taxation 
and Is eligible for proportional valuation (description of real property, attached) 
The Colorado Department of Transportation: ('X' appropriate box) 

o tool< possession of the pereallisted above. (Agreement for Possession and Use, COOT Form #228 attached) 
181 will become owner 01 the parcel listed above. (Memorandum 01 Agraement, COOT Form 1/784, attached) 

(A) Assessed value - entire ownership: Lend ~rJ~!h/XJ $ 

Improvements $ 

Total (A) ~ "i 
(8) Improvemerils 10 be acquired under such Agreemenl are as 'ollows: 

1/ KInd of bUilding Type 01 Number of Overati alze A8sesaecl vatue 
conllrUcllon stories 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Total Assessed Value (B) $ 

(C) Assessed Value - above numbered 
Land $ parcel: 

I_~ '13'i1~D ~ LlL/ '1.5"']<1; f).>?~ I"j,.!:.y)t./ Improvements (8) $ 

II • K?, 'S'.!) nLJ X Qq () ':), ::. 'i?,.;} 11/. Q3 Total (C) $ 

(D) Com puler tolal currenllax on above numbered parcel, multiply arnounl (A) by Mill Levy lor Ihe yea~14 /).1101] I 
r:::. ~ /', qq -=:- -:2.., I, -.::. I c::; ~ lC. £Pl Li Total Current Tax (0) 1554. 'ff$ 
(E) Com puled Pro-rallon, Tax due on above parcel 1o dale of possession 

~ Ilr., L,a.$ (fracllon) I of amount (D) (E) 

TREASURER CERTIFICATION o This Is an Inslgnilicant acqulsHlon (no taxes collected) 

I certify that: ('X' appropriate ~e priortax(es) due $ ~I~ 
box) I have pro-rated the full taxes assessed for the cu t y ar for the parcel described above. 

I have determined thai the property remaining has sufflclent value to satisly any lien for unpaid taxes, 

County Treasurer Slgna'~t;" k/f.r .J:.. ( <... ;f" _ ~lIi I 

I 
\ 

ce: Project Developmenl Branch (ROW Services) - odg/nal 
RaglonROW 
Property OWner County Treasurer IAssessor 

Date: 
f(.~-I6' 

/. ~.2 D.s ?! -2 • ~r/ . """ 
COOT Fonn .793 -1010B 

Previous edlllons are obsolole end may not be used 



THIS DOCtlIIEJIT WILL BE SIGNED IN COUNTERPART, THEREFO.RE ALL COUNTERPARTS SHALL BE 
I!EAll AS ONE. 

Abstract & Title Company of Mesa County 
CompliaDce Agreement 

PURCHASER: The Ory or Grand JuactJan, _ Colondo lome me muaJdpaUty 

SELLER: Crud C •• J.ocdo., Uc,. C.I.nd. UmI'ed UablWly Compaa, 

FILE NO: 1615CEM 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 70 Horhoa DrIve, C .... d Ju .. 1Ioa CO 81506 
LEGAL: A parcel or land, No. RW·l06 or the Department 01 TranspotlaUon, Slate 01 Colorado, 
Project Code 19911, Project Number NHP 0701·2231oca1ed In the NorthWestCuartar 
of the SoutI1east Quarter (NW1I4 SE1I4) of Section 36, Township 1 North, Range 1 West 
of the Ute MerIdIan, County 01 Mesa, Slate of Colorado, said parcel being mono 
par1IcuIarty desal>ed as follows: 

commencing at tho Southwest comer of the NW1I4 SE1I4 oI.ald Section 36; 
thence South 89'54'06" East along the South line of the NW1I4 SE1I4 of said 
SectIon 36,. distance of 587.78 feel; 
thonce North 00'05'54' East a dislance of 548,58 feet to a point on the 
Southeasterly tine of Horizt>nI70, as same Is rea><ded In Plat Book 12, Page 78, 
Public Records of Mesa County, Colorado, sold point lying on the right of way for 
Horizon Drive,Iying North 27'3T14' Ea,ta dlslance 0182.80 feet 110m the Southeast 
comer of Lot 1 of said Horizonl70 end being the beginning of a 53.00 fool radius 
CI>'Ye, concave Soulhweo~ whose long chord boa", North 35'39'48' West a distance 
of 11.81 feet, .aid point also being tho POINT OF BEGINNING; 

1. thence 110m said Point of Beginning, NorthWesterly along the arc of .old curve, through 
a central angel or 12'4T27', an ... c Io<1gIh 0111.83 feet to a point or reverse 
curvature with a 15.00 foot radius curve, concave Northeast, whose long chord 
bea-s North 12'15'31' West a distance of 14.91 feet; 

2. thenea Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, through • central angle 01 
59"36'00', an an: length of 15.60 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 
5.00 fool radius C\JIVO, concavo Southwos~ whose long chord bear. 
North IS'13W' Wast a dlslanca of 5.41 feet 

3. thenca NorthWesterly along tho an: of sak! curve, thr<>ugh a central angle of 
65'31'15', an an: length of 5.72 feet to a point ofroverso curvature with a 
131.83 foot radius curve, concave Northeas~ ..nose long chord be"", 
North 32'09'53' West a dlstanca of 83.73 feel; 

4. thence Northwoste~y along the an: of said curve, through a central angle of 
37'01'58', an arc length of 8521 feet; 

5. thence North 69"03'37' West a distance of 9.58 f .. ~ 

6. thence North 00'01'40' East a distance 0145.32 feet; 

7. thenca North 8S'4T1S' East a distance 01 9.38 feel; 

8. thence North 08'18'31' East a distance 01 45.93 feet to a point being the 
beginning of • 139.29 foot radius curve, concave W .. ~ whose long chord 
bea-s Ncrth 08'21'41' West 8 distance of 70.50 feet; 

9. thence North""y along the an: 01 said curve, throuQh a cenIraI angle 01 
29'19'03', an an: len9th of 71.27 feet; 

10. thence North 21'01'12" West a distance of 9.60 feet; 

11. thence North 88'58'48' East a dislance of 5.60 feat; 

12. thence South 21'01'12" East a dlslance of 153.57 feet to a point being 
the beginning of a 127.95 foot radius curve, concave We5~ whose long 
chord booB South 09"56'11" East a dlslance of 49.21 feet; 

13. thence Southerly along the an: orsak! cuve, IIYough a conlral angle of 22'10'17', 
an arc length of 49.51 feat 

14. thence South 01'08'48" West a dlslance of 22.50 feet to a point being the beginning 
of. 206.00 foot radius curve , concave Eas~ ..nosolong chord boa~ South 04'56'52" East 
• dl.lanceol 43.74 foat 

15. thence Southerly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 12-11'10·, 
an an: length 01 43,82 fee~ 

16. thence South 27"37'14' Wast a dlslance of 24.30 feel more or lass to the 
Point of Beginning. 



Basis of Bearings: AI bearlngs are based on the South line 01 the NOf1hwest Quarter of tho 
Southeast Quarter (NW1/4 SE1/4) 01 saki Section 36 bearing South 89·54'06· East. dlslance 
of 1320.16 feet. The West end of said line monumented by a 3-1/4· Aluminum Cap, PLS 24331 
on a 2· slset pipe and the East end 01 said line monumenled by a 3· Mesa County SUlVey 
Marker, No. 162-1, PI.S 2280, &et In concrete. 

AND 

A Permanent Easemen~ No. PE-106 01 the Department 01 Transportation, Stato 01 Colorado, 
Project Code 19911, Project Number NHP 0701-223,loceled In the Northwest Quarter o/the 
Southeast Quar1er (NW1/4 SE1/4) of SectIon 36, Township 1 NOI1h, Range 1 West of the Ute Meridian, 
County of Mesa, State of Coforado, said permanent easement being more particularly described 
as follows: 

Commencing at the Southwest comer of the NW1/4 SE1/4 of said 5ecIIon 36; 
thence South 89·54'06" East along the South line 01 the NW1/4 SE1/4 of said Section 36, 
a distance of 581.95 fee~ thence North 00·05'54· East. distance of 537,40 feat to. point 
on the Southeastoriy line of HorizonI70, as sam. I. recorded In Plat Book 12, Page 78, Public 
Records of Mesa County, Colorado, saki point lying on the right of way for Horizon Drive 
lying North 27"3TI4· East a distance of 70.20 feel from the Southeast comer 01 Lot 1 of 
Slid Horlzonf70 and being the beginning of a 43.00 foot radius CUNe, concave Southwes~ 
whose long chord bear> North 31·03'2r West a distance of 18.41 feet; said point also being 
the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
1. thence from said point 01 beginning, NOf1hwesteriyalong the an: of said curve, through 

a central angle of 22·00'09·, an arc length of 18.51 feotto a point of rev ..... curvature 
wiIh a 25.00 fool radius curve, concave Northea~ whose long chord bears 
North 18·58'23" West a distance of 19.81 feet; 

2. thonce No_y along the "'" of said curve, through a centtalengle 0148·10'16", 
an arc I.ngth of 20.15 feat to a point of reverse curvature with a 5.00 fool radius curve, concave 
Soulhwes~ whose long chord bears _ 22·04'45· W .. t a distance 0/4.41 feet; 

3. thence Northwest.~y along the arc 01 said curv., through a central angle 0152·22'59", 
an arc length of 4.57 feet to a poIn! of l1!'IefSe curvature with .141.83 i0oi radkrs curve, 
concave Northeast, whose long chord bears North 32·02'04· West a distance 0179.31 feet; 

4. thence Northwesterty along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 32"28'21·, 
an arc length of 80.36 feet; 

5. thence North 89·03'3r West a dlstenca of 11.32 feet; 
6. thence North 00·01'40· Ea.t a distance of 58.67 feet; 
7. thence North 65·4TI5· Ea.t a distance of 10.36 feet; 
8. thence North 08·16'31· East a distance of 40.44 feet to a point being the beginning of 

a 129.29 foot redlus curve, concave W .. ~ .... _ long chord bears North OS-21'39" West 
a distance of 85.44 fae~ 

9. thence Northerly along tha arc of said curve, through a central angle of 29"19'06", an arc 
length of 88.16 feet; 

10. thence North 21·01'12" Wast a distance 019.80 fee~ 
11. thence North 68"58'48" East a distance of 10.00 feet; 
12. thence South 21·01 '12" East a distance 019.80 feet to a point being the beginning of a 

139.29i00i radius CUNe, concaveWes~ .w.o.elong chord bears South 08·21'41" East 
• distance 0170.50 feet; 

13. thence ~ along the arc of Slid curve, tIvough a central engIo of 29·19'03", an 
arc length of 71.27 feet; 

14. thence South 08"16'31· Wast a distance of 45.93 fee~ 
15. thenca South 6S"4TI5" West a distance 019.36 fee~ 
16. thence South 00·01'40" Weat a distance of 45.32 feet; 
17. thence South 89"03'3r East. distance of 9.58 feet to a point being the beginning 

of. 131.83 fool non-tangent radius curve, concave Northeast, .w.o.e long chord 
be..,. South 32·09'53" East a distance of 83.73 feet; 

18. thence Southeasterly along the arc 0/ saki CUNe, through • cantralangte of 3rOl'58", 
an arc length of 85.21 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 5.00 foot radius curve, 
concava Southwes~ whose long chord bears South 15"13'09· East a distance of 5.41 feet; 

19. thence Southeasterly along the arc of sold curve, through a central angle 0/ 
85"31'15", an an: length of 5.72 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 15.00 foot radkrs curve, 
concave Northeast, whose long chord bears South 12"15'31" Ea.t. distance of 14.91 f .. ~ 

20. thence Southeaste~y along the arc of said curve, througlla caotraI angle of 59"36'00", 
an arc length of 15.60 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 53.00 foot radius rurve, 
concave Southwes~ whose long chord bears South 35·39'48" East • distance 0/11.81 f .. ~ 

21 . thence Soulheeslerty along the ere Df said curve, through a central angle 0112·47'27", 
an arc length of 11.83 feet to a point on the Southeasterly lina of said Hort2onI70; 

22. thence South 27·3TI4" West along said Southeasterly Uno, a distance of 12.80 fee~ more or 
less, to the Point of Beginning. 

Basis of Bearings: All bearings are based on the South line of the Northwest Quarter of the 
Southeast Quarter (NW1/4 SE1/4) of said Section 36 bearing South 89"54'08" East a distance 
of 1320.16 feet. The West end of sold line monumented by a 3-1/4· Aluminum Cap, PLS 24331 
on a 2" steel pipe and the East end of saki line monumented by a 3" Mesa County SUrvey 
Marker, No. 182-1, PLS 2280, set In concrete. 



It is ""pressly agn:cd and understood between the undenigned parties that Abstract" TItle CompaDy of M ... 
Couaty is acting as Closin& Agent in the above rcfc:rcnced transaction and shall iD DO way be liable as to the accuracy 
or completeness of any PayolTStatement and/or AasumptioD Statement that has been provided to said Company for 
the purposes of closing this tnnsactiOll. 

Abstract" Title CompaDy of Mesa County .... acted in good faith in compiling the data and ioformation as set 
fOl1b on the applicable Settlement Statcmenl(.}. The undersigned ._ thalaoy additional funds due and payable 
after closing will be immediately paid by the responsible party (s). 

ne underliJllled further agree that in the event any of the documents required in this closing misstate or inaccurately 
reflect the bUe and correct terms and provisions thereof, and said misstatcmmt or inacc:uracy is due to a unilateral 
mistake OD the part of Abstract" Title Compaay o{ Mesa COUDty mutual mistake 00 the part of the undenigned 
aod Abstract" TItle Company of Mesa COUDty or clerical error, then in such event the undersigned ahIIU upon 
request by Abstract" Title CompaDY o{Mesa COUDty and in order to correct ,uch misstatement or inaccuracy, 
execute such new documents or initial such corrected oriainaI documents as Abstract &. Title Compaoy ufMesa 
Couoty may deem necessary to remedy sajd inaccuracy or mistake. 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, the party (s) baslbave .. ccuted this Agreement this 23rd day ofD«<mber, 2015 

Buyen: Contact Phone #: ________ _ 

Email Addrcss: __________ _ 

Tbe City of GraDd: JDDctloa, • Coiondo Honte Rale 
M1IIIldpaUIy 

by:,-;:;============-_ Sbelley S. Duko.lsh, SenJoT Staff Allomey 

STATE OF: Colorado 
COUNTY OF: Arapahoe 

Sellers: Contact Phone #:. ________ _ 

IlmaiIAddress: _________ _ 

The foregoing instrumCDt was ackl'iowlcdeed before me thiJ D«ember 24, 10t5 by Nuln C. DflDOad as Member ar Gnad 
Co'" Plp.n)'. 

8HE~YL A HANEBRINK ... 

Wi ,...myha~~~~~DO .J.J/J ~h?v1I( , y~raa~o 2017 f!/y!Lf...c;;&. I ~ 1'44 (I I 
NotaJ)' Public 

STATE OF: Colando 
COUNTY OF: Mesa 

The foregoina instrumenl was aclmowledgcd before me Wi& De«mber' 2J, 1015 by Shdly S. Dlck •• lIh, Seatac sl.rr Anomey (or 
lite City orGrand JUDdlOD, I Colorado home rule munlclp.Uty. 

Witness my band Uld official scal. 

My Commission Expires: 

Notary Public 



THIS llOClIMERT WILL liE SIGHED IN COtlNTl!RPART, T1IEREFllRE ALL COUNTERPARTS SHALL liE 
\lEAl) AS ONE, 

Abstract & Title Company of Mesa County 
Compliance Agreement 

PURCHASER: The City of Grand JanctJon, a Colorado home rule maaJdpa1J17 

SELLER: Grand CoaIlUIdIo., LLC, a Colorado Limited L1ablBll7 COJllpllny 

Fll..E NO: 261SCEM 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 743 Horizon DrI .. , Grand JlUlClion CO 81506 
LEGAL: A parcel d land, No. RW-106 of the Department d Transportation, State of Colorado, 
Project Code 19911, Project Number NHP 0701-223 tocated In the Northwest Quarter 
of the Southeast Quarter (NW1/4 SE1/4) of SectIon 36, Township 1 North, Range 1 West 
of the Ute MerIdian, County of Mesa, State of Colorado, said parcel being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the Southwest comer of the NW1/4 SE1/4 of said SectIon 36; 
thence South 89'54'06" East along the South nne d the NW1/4 SE1/4 of said 
SectIon 36,a distance of 587.78 feet; 
thence North 00'05'54" East a distance of 548.58 feet to a point on the 
Southeasterly line d HoriZDnI70, 118 same Is recorded In Plat Book 12, Page 78, 
PubHc Recorda of Mesa County, Colorado, said point Iyfng on the right of way for 
HorIzon Drive,lyfng North 2r3T14" East a dIStance of 82.80 feet from the Southeast 
comer of Lot 1 of said Horizon/7O and being the beginning of a 53.00 fool radius 
curve, concave Southwest, whole long chord bears North 35'39'48" West a distance 
d 11.81 feet, said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING; 

1. !hence from said PoInt of BegInning, Norllw_terly along the arc of said curve, through 
a central angel of 12"4T2r, an arc length d 11.83 feat to a point of reverse 
curvatura with a 15.00 foot radius curve, concave Northeast, whose long chord 
bears North 12'15'31" West a distance of 14.91 feet; 

2. thence Norii'u_1eIty along the an: of said curve, through a central angle of 
59"36'00", an arc length of 15.60 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 
5.00 foot radius curve, concave Southwest, whole long chord bears 
North 15"13'09" West a distance of 5.41 feet; 

3. thance Northwestarty along the arc d said alIVe, through a cantraI angle of 
85"31 '15", an an: Ienglh of 5.72 feet to a point of reverse CUlVlltUre with a 
131.83 foot radfus curve, concave Northeest, whose long chord bear.; 
North 32"09'53" West a distance of 83,73 feet; 

4. thence NotO,wesletly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 
37"01'58", an arc length of 85.21 feet; 

5. thence North 59"W3r West a distance of 9,58 feet; 

6. thence North 00"01'40" East a dfstance of 45.32 feet; 

7. thence North 85"47'15" East a distance of 9.36 feet: 

8. thence North 08"10'31" East a distance d 45.93 feet to a point being the 
beginning of a 139.29 foot radius curve, concave West, whose long chord 
beal1l North 06"21'41" West a distance of 70.50 feet; 

9. Ihance Northerly along the an: of said curve, through a central angle of 
29"19'O~", an an: length of 7127 feet; 

10. thence North 21"01'12" West a distance of 9.60 feet; 

11 , thence North 68"58'48" East a distance of 5.80 feet; 

12. thence South 21"01'12' East a distance of 153.57 feet to a point being 
the beginning d a 127.115 foot radius curve, concave West, whose long 
chord bears South 09"56'11" East a distance of 4921 feet; 

13. thence Southerly along the arc of said curve,throu9h a central angle d 22"1 0'17", 
en arc IengIh of 49.51 feet; 

14. thence South 01"08'48" West a distance of 22.50 feet to a point being the beginning 
of a 206.00 foot radius curve, concave East, whose long chord bears South 04"56'52" East 
a distance Of 43.74 feet; 

15. thence Southerly along the arc d said curve,through a central angle of 12"11'19", 
an arc length of 43,62 feet; 

16. thence South 27"3T14" West a dlslance of 24.30 feet, more or less to the 
PoInt of Beginning. 



Basis of BearIngs: All bearings are based on the South line c:J the Northwest Quarter of tha 
Southeast Quarter (NW1/4 SE1/4) of saki Section 36 bearing South 89'54'06" East a distance 
of 1320.16 feel The West end c:Jsald Une monumented by a 3-1/4" Aluminum Cap, PlS 24331 
on a 2" steel pipe and the East end of said line monumented by a 3" Mesa County Survey 
Marker, No. 162-1, PlS 2280, sat In concrete. 

AND 

A Permanent Easement, No. PE-106 of the Department of Transportation, State c:J Colorado, 
Project Code 19911, Project Number NHP 0701-223,located In the Northwest Quarter of the 
Southeast Quarter (NW1/4 SE1/4) c:J Section 36, Township 1 North, Range 1 West of the ute MerIdian, 
County c:J Mesa. Stale c:J Colorado, said permanent easement being more particularly described 
as foRows: 

Commencing at the Southwest comer of the NW1/4 SE1/4 of said SectIon 36; 
thence South 89'54'06" Esat along the South line of the NW1/4 SE1/4 of saki SectIon 36, 
a dIstance of 581.95 feet; thence North 00'05'54" East a distance of 537.40 feat to a point 
on the Southeasterly line of HorIz0n/70, as same Is recorded In Plat Book 12, Page 76, Public 
Records of Mesa County, Colorado, saki point lying on the right of way for Horizon DrIve 
lying North 27"37'14" East a distance c:J 70.20 feet from the Southeast comer of lot 1 of 
said HorIzon/70 and being the beginning c:J a 43.00 foot radlua curve, concave Southwest, 
whose long chord bears North 31 "03'2r West a distance c:J 18.41 feet, said point also being 
the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
1. thence from saki point of beglnnlng, NorIhweslelly along the arc of said curve, throu9h 

a central angle c:J 22"00'09", an arc length c:J 16.51 feat to a point of reverse curvature 
with a 25.00 foot radius curve, concave Northeast, whose long chord bears 
North 18"58'23" West a distance of 19.61 feet; 

2. thence Northwesterly along the ere of said curve, through a central an91e of 46'10'16", 
an arc length of 20.15 feet to a point of I'IIYeIS8 curvature with a 5.00 foot radius curve, concave 
Southwest, whose long chord bears North 22"04'45" West a distance c:J 4.41 feet; 

3. thence NoIthweslelly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle c:J 52'22'59", 
an ere length of 4.57 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 141.83 foot radIus curve, 
concave No!theast, whose long chord bears North 32'02'04" Wast a distance of 79.31 feet; 

4. thence NorIhweslellyalong the arc of saki curve, through a cen\nJ1 angle c:J 32"28'21", 
an arc length of 80.38 feet; 

5. thence North 89'03'3r West a distance of 11.32 feet; 
6. thence North 00'01'40" East a distance of 58.67 feet; 
7. thence North 65'47'15" East a distance of 10.36 feat; 
8. thence North 06"18'31" East a distance of 40.44 feet to a point being the beginning of 

a 129.29 foot radIus curve, concave West, whose long chord bears North 06"21'39" West 
a dbtance of 65.44 feet; 

9. thence Northerly along the arc c:J said curve, through a central angle of 29'19'06", an arc 
length of 66.18 feet; 

10. thence North 21'01'12" West a distance of 9.80 feet; 
11. thence North 88'58'48" East a distance of 10.00 feet; 
1Z. thence South 21"01'12" East a distance of 9.80 feat to a point being the begInning ofa 

139.29 foot radius curve, concave West, whose long chord bears South 06"21'41" East 
a distance of 70.50 feel; 

13. thence Southerly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 29'19'03". an 
an: length of 71 Z1 feet; 

14. thence South 08"18'31" West a distance of 45.93 feet; 
15. thence South 65°47'15" West a distance of 9.38 feet; 
16. thence South 00'01'40" West a distance of 45.32 feet; 
17. thence South 89'03'3r East a distance of 9.56 feet to a point baing the begInnIng 

of a 131.83 foot non-tangent radius curve, concave Northeast. whose long chord 
bears South 32"09'53" East a distance of 83.73 feet; 

18. thence Southeaslelly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 3r01'58", 
en arc length of 85.21 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 5.00 foot radius curve, 
concave Southwest, whose long chord bears South 15"13'09" East a distance of 5.41 feet; 

19. thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 
65"31'15", an an: length of 5.72 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 15.00 foot radius curve, 
concave Northeast, whose long chord bears South 12°15'31" East a distance of 14.91 feet; 

20. thence Southeasterly along the ere of said curve. through a central angle of 59"36'00", 
an arc length of 15.80 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 53.00 fool radius curve, 
concave Southwest. whose long chord bears South 35'39'46" East a distance of 11.81 feet; 

21. thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve. through a central angle of 1Z'47'Zr, 
an an: length of 11.83 feet to 8 point on the Southeasterly line of said Horizon/70; 

22. thence South 2r3T14" West along said Southeasterly Une, a distance of 12.80 feet. more or 
less, to the PoInt of BegInnIng. 

Basis of Bearings: All bearings are based on the South llna of the Northwest Quarter of the 
Southeast Quarter (NW1/4 SE1/4) of said SectIon 36 bearing South 89"54'06" East a dIstance 
of 1320.16 feet. The West end of said line monumented by a 3-1/4" Aluminum Cap, PlS 24331 
on a 2" steel pipe and the East end of said line monumented by a 3" Mesa County Survey 
Marker, No. 182-1, PI..S 2280, sat In concrete. 



It is expressly agreed and understood between the undersigned parties that Abstract & TItle Company of Mesa 
County is acting as Closing Agent in the above referenced transaction and shall in no way be liable as to the accuracy 
or completeness of any Payoff Statement and/or Assumption Statement that has been provided to said Company fur 
the pwposcs of closing this transaction. 

Abstract & Title Company of Mesa County has acted in good faith in compiling the data and inftnmation as set 
forth on the applicable Settlement Statcment(s). The undersigned agree that any additional funds due and payable 
after closing will be immediately paid by the responsible party (5). 

The undersigned further agree that in the eYI:IIt any of the documents required in this closing misstate or inaccurately 
reflect the true and comet tenDs and provisions thereot; and said misstatement or inaccuracy is due to a unilateral 
mistake on the part of Abstract & Title Company of Mesa Conaty mutual mistake on the part of the undersigned 
and Abstract & Tide CompaDy of Mesa County or clerical error, then in such event the undersigDCd shall upon 
request by Abstract & TItIc CompaDy of Mesa Cotmty and in order to com:ct sucll misstatement or inaccuracy, 
cxecute suell new documents or initial such corrected original documents 8S Abstract & Title Compaay of Mesa 
CODDty may deem necessary to remedy said inaccuracy or mistake. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party (s) hasIhave cxecuted this Agreemant this 23rd day of December, ZOIS 

Buyers:ConIactPhone#; ql(}~J$1, ,Lto'tL 

Email Address: rktllY~3Jdry, "'5 
aad JUJlctioD, • Colorado Bome Rille 

by: 

STATE OF: Colorado 
COUNTY OF: Arapahoe 

Sellers: Contact Phone #: ________ _ 

Email Address: __________ _ 

Grand Conj."edon, LLC, a Colorado Limlled IJabWty 
Company 

Navin C. Dimond, Member 

The f~ instrument was acknowledged be!on: me Ibis December 14, 2015 by Navin C. DImond as Member of Graad 
CoaJ_lIon, LLC,. Colorado Llmlled L1abWlty Company. 

Wirncss my hand and official seal. 

My Commission EJq>in:&: 

STATE OF: Colorado 
COUNTY OF: Mesa 

Notary Public 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me tbilI Decesnber 23, 2015 by SIteIIy S. Dac:koaillb, Seaior Staff Attorney for 
the City of Graad JanctIon, a Colorado bome rule manldpaUty. 

Witness my hand and officiallOeal. 

My O:lDnnilsion EJq>in:&: 0 if I ~, {?-Orf 



ABSTRACT & TIlLE COMPANYOF MESA COUNTY 

January 19,2016 

605 25 Road, Suite 201 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

Phone: 970-242-8234 Fax: 970-241-4925 

The City of Grand Junction, a Colorado home rule municipality 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 743 Horizon Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81506 

ORDER NO: 2625CEM 

DEAR CUSTOMER: 

ENCLOSED IS YOUR POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE. THIS POLICY CONTAINS IMPORTANT 

INFORMATION ABOUT THE REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION YOU HAVE JUST COMPLETED 

AND IS YOUR GUARANTEE OF OWNERSHIP. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY AND RETAIN IT 

WITH YOUR OTHER VALUABLE PAPERS. 

A COMPLETE AND PERMANENT FILE OF THE RECORDS CONCERNING YOUR TRANSACTION 

WILL BE MAINTAINED IN OUR OFFICE. THESE RECORDS WILL ASSURE PROMPT 

PROCESSING OF FUTURE TITLE ORDERS AND SAVE MUCH VALUABLE TIME SHOULD YOU 

WISH TO SELL OR OBTAIN A LOAN ON YOUR PROPERTY. VISIT OR CALL OUR OFFICE AND 

SIMPLY GIVE US YOUR PERSONAL POLICY FILE NUMBER SHOWN ABOVE. 

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTUNITY TO SERVE YOU AND WILL BE HAPPY TO ASSIST YOU 

IN ANY WAY WITH YOUR FUTURE TITLE SERVICE NEEDS. 

SINCERELY, 
ABSTRACT & TITLE COMPANY OF MESA COUNTY 



POLICY NO. OP-3-4148172 

L.l&)..WESTCOR 
UND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

ALTA RESIDENTIAL TITLE INSURANCE POLICY 
ONE-TO-FOUR FAMILY RESIDENCES (6-1-87) 

ISSUED BY 

WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

OWNER'S INFORMATION SHEET 

Your Title Insurance Policy is a legal contract between you and Westcor Land Title Insurance Company. 

It applies only to a one·to·four family residential lot or condominium unit. If your land is not either of these, contact us 
immediately. 

The Policy insures you against certain risks to your land title. These risks are listed on page one of the Policy. The Policy is 
limited by: 

• Exclusions on page 2 
• Exceptions on Schedule B 
• Conditions on page 3 

You should keep the Policy even if you transfer the title to your land. 

If you want to make a claim, see Item 3 under Conditions on page 3. 

You do not owe any more premiums for the Policy. 

This sheet is not your insurance Policy. It is only a brief outline of some of the important Policy features. The Policy explains in 
detail your rights and obligations and our rights and obligations. Since the Policy--and not this sheet-is the legal document, YO 
SHOULD READ THE POLICY VERY CAREFULLY. 

If you have any questions about your Policy, contact: 

Westcor Land Title Insurance Company 
875 Concourse Parkway South, Suite 200, Maitland, FL 32751 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and 
sealed as of the Date of Policy shown in Schedule A. 

WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
Issued By: Abstract & Title Company of Mesa County 

Alles!: 
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This policy insures your title to the land described in Schedule 
A--if that land is a one-to-four family residential lot or 
condominium unit. 

Your insurance. as described in this Coverage Statement, is 
effective on the Policy Date shown in Schedule A. 

Your insurance is limited by the following: 

o Exclusions on page 2 
o Exceptions in Schedule B 
o Conditions on page 3 

We insure you against actual loss resulting from: 
o any title risks covered by this Policy-up to the Policy 

Amount and 
• any costs, attorneys' fees and expenses we have to pay 

under this Policy 

COVERED TITLE RISKS 

This Policy covers the following title risks, ifthey affect your title 
on the Policy Date. 

1. Someone else owns an interest in your title. 
2. A document is not properly signed, sealed, acknowledged, or 

delivered. 
3. Forgery, fraud, duress, incompetency, incapacity or 

impersonation 
4. Defective recording of any document. 
5. You do not have any legal right of access to and from the land. 
6. There are restrictive covenants limiting your use of the land. 
7. There is a lien on your title because of: 

o a mortgage or deed of trust 
• a judgment, tax, or special assessment 
• a charge by a homeowner's or condominium association 

8. There are liens on your title, arising now or later, for labor and 
material furnished before the Policy Date--unless you agreed 
to pay for the labor and material. 

mortgage loan. 
12. You are forced to remove your existing structure-other than 

a boundary wall or fence-because: 
o it extends on to adjoining land or on to any easement 
• it violates a restriction shown in Schedule B 
o it violates an existing zoning law 

13. You cannot use the land because use as a single-family 
residence violates a restriction shown in Schedule B or an 
existing zoning law. 

14. Other defects, liens, or encumbrances 

EXCLUSIONS 

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, you are not insured 
against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from: 

I. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of 
any law or government regulation. This includes building and 
zoning ordinances and also laws and regulations concerning: 
o land use 
o improvements on the land 
o land division 
• environmental protection 

This exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of 
these matters which appear in the public records at Policy Date. 

This exclusion does not limit the zoning coverage described in 
Items 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks. 

2. The right to take the land by condemning it unless: 
o a notice of exercising the right appears in the public 

records on the Policy Date 
o the taking happened prior to the Policy Date and is 

binding on you if you bought the land without knowing of 
the taking 

3. Title Risks: 
o that are created, allowed, or agreed to by you 
• that are known to you, but not to us, on the Policy 

Date-unless they appeared in the public records 
• that result in no loss to you 
o that first affect your title after the Policy Date- this 

does not limit the labor and material lien coverage in Item 
8 of Covered Title Risks 

4. Failure to pay value for your title. 

5. Lack ofa right: 
o to any land outside the area specifically described 

and referred to in Item 3 of Schedule A; or 
o in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch your land 

This exclusion does not limit the access coverage in Item 5 of 
Covered Title Risks. 

COMPANY'S DUTY TO DEFEND 
AGAINST COURT CASES 

We will defend your title in any court case as to that part ofthe 
case that is based on a Covered Title Risk insured against by this 
Policy. We will pay the costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses we 
incur in that defense. 

We can end this duty to defend your title by exercising any of our 



9. Others have rights arising out of leases, contracts or options. options listed in Item 4 of the Conditions. 
10. Someone else has an easement on your land. 
I I. Your title is unmarketable, which allows another person This policy is not complete without Schedules A and B. 
to refuse to perfonn a contract to purchase, to lease or to make 

CONDITIONS 
I. DEFINITIONS 

a. Easement - the right of someone else to use your land for a 
special purpose. 

b. Land - the land or condominium unit described in Schedule 
A and any improvements on the land which are real property. 

c. Mortgage - a mortgage, deed of trust, trust deed or other 
security instrument. 

d. Public Records - title records that give constructive notice of 
matters affecting your title - according to the state statutes 
where your land is located. 

e. Title - the ownership of your interest in the land, as shown in 
Schedule A. 

2. CONTINUATION OF COVERAGE 
This Policy protects you as long as you: 
• own your title; or 
• own a mortgage from anyone who buys your land; or 

are liable for any title warranties you make 

This Policy protects anyone who receives your title because of 
your death. 

3. HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM 
a. You Must Give The Company Notice Of Your Claim 

If anyone claims a right against your insured title, you must 
notify us promptly in writing. Send the notice to: 
Westcor Land Title Insurance Company, Attn: Claims 
Department, 201 N. New York Avenue, Ste. 200, Winter 
Park, FL 32789. Please include the Policy number shown in 
Schedule A and the county and state where the land is 
located. 

Our obligation to you could be reduced if: 
• you fail to give prompt notice; and 
• your failure affects our ability to dispose of or to 

defend you against the claim. 
b.ProofOfYour Loss Must Be Given To The Company 

You must give us a written statement to prove your claim of 
loss. This statement must be given to us not later than 90 
days after you know the facts which will let you establish the 
amount of your loss. 

The statement must have the following facts: 
• the Covered Title Risks which resulted in your loss 
• the dollar amount of your loss 
• the method you used to compute the amount of your loss 

You may want to provide us with an appraisal of your loss by a 
professional appraiser as a part of your statement of loss. 

We may require you to show us your records, checks, letters, 
contracts, and other papers which relate to your claim of loss. 

We may require you to answer questions under oath. 

Our obligation to you could be reduced if you fail or refuse to: 
• provide a statement ofl05s; or 
• answer our questions under oath; or 
• show us the papers we request, and 
• your failure or refusal affects our ability to dispose of 

or to defend you against the claim. 

4. OUR CHOICES WHEN YOU NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM 
After we receive your claim notice or in any other way learn of 
a matter for which we are liable, we can do one or more of the 
following: 
a. Pay the claim against your title. 
b. Negotiate a settlement. 
c. Prosecute or defend a court case related to the claim. 
d. Pay you the amount required by this Policy. 
e. Take other action which will protect you. 
f. Cancel this policy by paying the Policy Amount, then in 

force, and only those costs, attorneys' fees and expenses 
incurred up to that time which we are obligated to pay. 

5. HANDLING A CLAIM OR COURT CASE 
You must cooperate with us in handling any claim or court case 
and give us all relevant information. 

We are required to repay you only for those settlement costs 
attorneys' fees and expenses that we approve in advance. 

When we defend your title, we have a right to choose the 
attorney. 

We can appeal any decision to the highest court. We do not 
have to pay your claim until your case is finally decided. 

6. LIMITATION OF THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY 
a. We will pay up to your actual loss or the Policy Amount in 

force when the claim is made-whichever is less. 
b.lf we remove the claim against your title within a reasonable 

time after receiving notice of it, we will have no further 
liability for it. If you cannot use any of your land because ofa 
claim against your title, and you rent reasonable substitute 
land or facilities, we will repay you for your actual rent until: 
• the cause of the claim is removed; or 
• we settle your claim 

c. The Policy Amount will be reduced by all payments made 
under this policy-except for costs, attorneys ' fees and 
expenses. 

d. The Policy Amount will be reduced by any amount we pay to 
our insured holder ofany mortgage shown in this Policy or a 
later mortgage given by you. 

e.lfyou do anything to affect any right of recovery you may 



We may make copies of these papers. 

7. TRANSFER OF YOUR RIGHTS 
When we settle a claim, we have all the rights you had against 
any person or property related to the claim. You must transfer 
these rights to us when we ask, and you must not do anything to 
affect these rights. You must let us use your name in enforcing 
these rights. 

We will not be liable to you if we do not pursue these rights or 
if we do not recover any amount that might be recoverable. 

With the money we recover from enforcing these rights, we will 
pay whatever part of your loss we have not paid. We have a 
right to keep what is left. 

i.ARBITRATION 
If it is permined in your state, you or the Company may demand 
arbitration. 

The arbitration shall be binding on both you and the Company. 
The arbitration shall decide any maner in dispute between you 
and the Company. 

The arbitration award may: 
• include anomeys' fees if allowed by state law 
• be entered as a judgment in the proper court. 

The arbitration shall be under the Title Insurance Arbitration 
Rules of the American Arbitration Association. You may 
choose current Rules or Rules in existence on Policy Date. 

The law used in the arbitration is the law of the place where the 
property is located. 

You can get a copy of the Rules from the Company. 

9 .0UR LIABILITY IS LIMITED TO THIS POLICY 
This Policy, plus any endorsements, is the entire contract 
between you and the Company. Any claim you make against us 
must be made under this Policy and is subject to its terms. 

have, we can subtract from our liability the amount by which 
you reduced the value of that right. 



OWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE 
Issued by 

Westcor Land TItle Insurance Company 

Name and Address of Title Insurance Company: 
WESTCOR LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
2000 S. Colorado Blvd. 
#1-3100, Denver, Colorado 80222 

SCHEDULE A 

File No.: 2625CEM Policy No.: OP-3-4148172 

Address Reference: 743 Horizon Drive, Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Amount of Insurance: $197,000.00 

Date of Policy: December 28, 2015 at the exact time of recording. 

I. Name oflnsured: 

The City of Grand Junction, a Colorado home rule municipality 

2. The estate or interest in the Land that is insured by this policy is: 

Fe.Simpl. 

3. Title is vested in: 

The City of Grand Junction, a Colorado home rule municipality 

4. The Land referred to in this policy is described as follows: 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT nAn 

Countersigned 
Abstract lit Title Company of Mesa County 

By: C.f~ '7 ()hY>.... 
Authorized Officer or Agent 

Note: This policy consists of insert pages labeled Schedule A and B. This policy is of no force and effect unless all pages are included 
along with any added pages incorporated by reference. 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

A parcel of lind, No. RW-106 oflhe Department of Transportation, State of Colorado, 
Project Code 19911, Project Number NHP 0701-223 located in the Northwest Quarter 
of the Southeast Quarter (NW1I4 SE1/4) of Section 36, Township I North, Ringe I West 
of the Ute Meridian, County of Mesa, State of Colorado, said parcel being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the NW1I4 SEI/4 ofsaid Section 36; 
thence South 89°54'06" East along the South line of the NWI/4 SEI/4 of said 
Section 36, a distance of587.78 feet; 
thence North 00°05'54" East a distance of 548.58 feet to. point on the 
Southe.sterly line of Horizonl70,.s same is recorded In Plat Book 12, Page 76, 
Public Records of Mesl County, Colorado, said point lying on the right of way for 
Horizon Drive, lying North 27°37'14" East a distance of 82.80 feet from the Southeast 
corner of Lot I of said Horizon170 and being the beginning of I 53.00 foot radius 
curve, concave Southwest, whose long chord bea ... North 35°39'48" West a distance 
of 11.81 feet, said point also being the POINT OF BEGINNING; 

I. thence from said Point of Beginning, Northweslerly along the arc ofsaid curve, through 
I central angel of 12°47'27", an arc length of 11.83 feet to a point of reverse 
curvature with a 15.00 foot radius curve, concave Northeast, whose long chord 
be .... North 12°15'31" West. distance of 14.91 feet; 

2. thence Northwesterly along the .rc of said curve, through a central angle of 
59°36'00", an arc length of 15.60 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 
5.00 foot radius curve, concave Southwest, whose long chord bears 
North 15°13'09" West a distance of5.41 feet; 

3. thence Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, through I central.ngle of 
65°3I'15",.n arc length of 5.72 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 
131.83 foot rodius curve, conclve Northeast, whose long chord be .... 
North 32°09'53" West a distance of 83.73 feet; 

4. thence Northwesterly Iiong the arc of Slid curve, through a central Ingle of 
37°01'58", In arc length of85.21 feet; 

5. thence North 69°03'37" West I distance of 9.56 feet; 

6. thence North 00°01'40" East a distance of 45.32 feet; 

7. thence North 65°47'15" East a distance of 9.38 feet; 

8. thence North 08°16'31" East a distance of 45.93 feet to a point being the 
bcglnnlng of a 139.29 foot radius curve, concave West, whose long chord 
bc .... North 06°21'41" West a dist.nce of 70.50 feet; 

9. thence Northerly along the arc of said curve, through a central.ngle of 
29°19'03", In arc length of71.27 feet; 

10. Ihence North 21°01'12" West a distance of 9.60 feel; 

II. thence North 68°58'48" Elst a dist.nce of 5.80 feet; 

12. thence South 21°01'12" East a distance of 153.57 feet to a point being 
the beginning of a 127.95 foot radius curve, concave West, whose long 
chord bears South 09°56'11" East a dist.nce of49.21 feet; 



13. Ihence Soulherly along Ihe arc of said curve, Ihrough a cenlral angle of22°10'17", 
an arc length of 49.51 feel; 

14.lhence Soulh 0)008'48" Wesl a dislance of22.50 feel 10 a poinl being Ihe heginning 
of a 206.00 fool radius curve, concave Easl, whose long chord bears Soulh 04°56'52" Easl 
a dislance of 43.74 feel; 

15. Ihence Soulherly along Ihe arc of said curve, Ihrough a cenlral angle of 12°11'19", 
an arc length of 43.82 feel; 

16.lhence Soulh 27°37'14" Wesl a dislance of24.30 feet, more or less 10 Ihe 
Poinl of Beginning. 

Basis of Bearings: All bearings are based on the Soulh line of Ihe Northwesl Quarter ofthe 
Soulheast Quarter (NW1/4 SEII4) of said Section 36 bearing South 89°54'06" Easl a distance 
of 1320.16 feel. The West end of said line monumenled by a 3-114" Aluminum Cap, PLS 24331 
on a 2" sleel pipe and Ihe Easl end of said line monumenled by a 3" Mesa County Survey 
Marker, No. 162-1, PLS 2280, sel in concrele. 

AND 

A Permanenl Easemenl, No. PE-106 oflhe Departmenl of Transportation, Slate of Colorado, 
Projecl Code 19911, Project Number NHP 0701-223,localed in Ihe Northwest Quarter oflhe 
Southeast Quarter (NW1/4 SEII4) of Section 36, Township I North, Range I Wesl oflhe Ule Meridian, 
County of Mesa, Siale of Colorado, said permanenl easemenl being more parlicularly described 
as follows: 

Commencing allhe Soulhwesl corner of the NWII4 SEI/4 of said Section 36; 
thence Soulh 89°54'06" Easlalong the Soulh line oflhe NWII4 SEII4 of said Section 36, 
a distance of581.95 feel; thence North 00°05'54" ERsia dislance of 537.40 feet to a poinl 
on the Southeaslerly line of Horizonl70, as same is recorded in PIal Book 12, Page 76, Public 
Records of Mesa County, Colorado, said poinllying on Ihe righl of way for Horizon Drive 
lying North 27°37'14" Easl a dislance of 70.20 feet from Ihe Soulheasl comer of Loll of 
said HorizonnO and being Ihe beginning of a 43.00 fool radius curve, concave Soulhwest, 
whose long chord bears North 31°03'27" West a dislance of 16.41 feet, said poinl also being 
the POINT OF BEGINNING; 

I. Ihence from said poinl of beginning, Northwesterly along the arc of said curve, Ihrough 
a cenlral angle of22°00'09", an arc length of 16.51 feet 10 a poinl of reverse curvalure 
with a 25.00 fool radius curve, concave Northeast, whose long chord bears 
North 18°58'23" West a distance of 19.61 feel; 

2. Ihence Northweslerly along the arc of said curve, Ihrough a central angle of 46°10'16", 
an arc length of20.15 feel 10 a point of reverse curvature wilh a 5.00 fool radius curve, concave 
Southwest, whose long chord bears North 22°04'45" Wesl a distance of 4.41 feet; 

3. Ihence Northweslerly along Ihe arc of said curve, Ihrough a cenlral angle of52°22'59", 
an arc lenglh of 4.57 feel 10 a poinl of reverse curvalure wilh a 141.83 fool radius curve, 
concave Northeasl, whose long chord bears North 32°02'04" Wesl a distance of 79.31 feet; 

4. Ihence Northweslerly along Ihe arc of said curve, Ihrough a cenlral angle of32°28'21", 
an arc lenglh of 80.38 feet; 

5. thence North 69°03'37" Wesl a dislance of 11.32 feel; 



6. thence North 00°01'40" East a distance of 58.67 feel; 

7. Ihence North 65°47'15" Easla dislance of 10.36 feel; 

8. Ihence North 08°16'31" Easla dislance of 40.44 feel 10 a poinl being the beginning of 
a 129.29 fool radius curve, concave Wesl, whose long chord bears North 06°21'39" Wesl 
a dislance of 65.44 feel; 

9. Ihence Northerly along Ihearc of said curve, Ihrough a cenlral angle of29°19'06", an arc 
length of66.16 feel; 

10.lhence North 21°01'12" Wesl a distance of 9.60 feel; 

II. Ihence North 68°58'48" East a dislance of 10.00 feel; 

12. Ihence Soulh 21°01 '12" Easl a dislance of 9.60 feel to a poinl being Ihe beginning of a 
139.29 fool radius curve, concave West, whose long chord bears Soulh 06°21 '41" East 
a dislance of 70.50 feel; 

13.lhence Soulherly along the arc of said curve, through a cenlralangle of29°19'03", an 
arc lenglh of71.27 feel; 

14. Ihence Soulh 08°16'31" West a dislance of 45.93 feel; 

15. thence South 65°47'15" Wesla dislance of 9.38 feel; 

16.lhence Soulh 00°01'40" Wesl a dislance of 45.32 feel; 

17.lhence Soulh 69°03'37" Easla dislance of 9.56 feel 10 a point being the beginning 
ofa 131.83 fool non-tangenl radius curve, concave Northeasl, whose long chord 
bears Soulh 32°09'53" Easla dislance of83.73 feel; 

18. thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of37°01'58", 
an arc length of85.21 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 5.00 foot radius curve, 
concave Southwest, whose long chord bears South 15°13'09" East a dislance of 5.41 feet; 

19. thence Southeasterly along the arc ofsaid curve, through a central angle of 
65°31 '15", an arc length of 5.72 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 15.00 foot radius curve, 
concave Northeast, whose long chord bears South 12°15'31" East a distance of 14.91 feet; 

20. thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 59°36'00", 
an arc length of 15.60 feet to a point of reverse curvature with a 53.00 foot radius curve, 
concave Southwest, whose long chord bears South 35°39'48" East a distance of 11.81 feet; 

21. thence Southeasterly along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 12°47'27", 
an arc length of 11.83 feet to a point on the Southeasterly line of said Horizonl70; 

22. thence South 27°37'14" West along said Southeasterly line, a distance of 12.60 feet, more or 
less, to the Point of Beginning. 

Basis of Bearings: All bearings are based on Ihe South line of the Northwest Quarter of the 
Southeast Quarter (NWII4 SE1/4) of said Section 36 bearing Soulh 89°54'06" East a distance 
of 1320.16 feet. The West end of said line monumented by a 3-114" Aluminum Cap, PLS 24331 
on a 2" steel pipe and the Easl end of said line monumented by a 3" Mesa County Survey 
Marker, No. 162-1, PLS 2280, set in concrete. 



OWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE 
Issued by 

Westcor Land Title Insurance Company 

SCHEDULE B 

File No.: 262SCEM Policy No.: OP-3-4148172 

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 

This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by 
reason of: 

I. Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records. 

2. Easements or claims of easements not shown by the public records. 

3. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, and any facts which a correct survey and 
inspection of the land would disclose, and which are nol shown by the public record. 

4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or malerial herelofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by Inw and not shown by 
the public records. 

5. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof. 

6. Any water rights or claims or title to water, in or under the land, whether or not shown by the public records. 

7. Ta.es and assessments for the year 2015, and subsequent years, a lien not yet due and payable. 

8. Reservation of right of proprietor of any penetrating vein or lode to extr.rt his ore, in U.S. Pat.nt r.rorded April 3, 
1893 at Reteption No. 16158. 

9. Reservation of right of proprielor of any penelraling vein or lode 10 exlrad his ore, in U.S. Palen I retorded Orlober 8, 
1907 al Reteplion No. 70211. 

10. Reservalion of righl of way for any dilches or ranals ronslruded by aulhority of Uniled Slales, in U.S. Palenl 
retorded Odober 8,1907 al Reteplion No. 70211 . 

11. Covenants, conditions and restrictions (deleting any restriction indicating any preference, limitation or discrimination 
based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin) as set forth in instrument recorded 
May 16,1966 at Reteplion No. 918328, providing as follows: Shall not be used for Ihe purpose of operaling or 
mainlaining a servi .. stalion and this covenant shall run with the land. 

12. Power of Attorney, including Ihe lerms and rondilions Ihereof retorded Ortober 10, 1980 at R .. eplion No. 1236937. 

13. EasemenllO feel wide over and along Ihe Easterly side and lying 10 feet Weslerly on Ih. Easlline of a Irad of land 
siluated in Set. 36, TI N, RI W, U.M. being a part of Horizon Court as dedicaled on HorizonnO Sub. retorded in Plat 
Book 12 at Page 76 for ulililies as desrribed in Ordlnanre r.rorded Seplember 5,1980 at R ... pllon No. 1233560. 

14. Reslrirlion as conlained n Ihe Pial of HorizonnO recorded Odober 16, 1978 in Pial Book 12 al Page 76 providing as 
follows: Lol I shall be subjecllo Ihe following Deed reslridions: Arr .. s 10 said Lol I shall be from Lol 2 only and 
nol HorizonnO Court. 

Note: This policy consists of insert pages labeled Schedule A and B. This policy is of no force and effect unless nil pages are included 
along wilh any added pages incorporated by reference. 
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Policy No.: OP-3-4148172 
SCHEDULE B 

Continued 

15. Easement and right of way for the purpose of irrigation facilities as granted to Department of Highways, State of 
Colorado by Mike Mudrock Jr. in instrument recorded July 17, 1963 at Reception No. 844377. 

16. Easements as shown on the recorded Plat of said Subdivision. 

17. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions Rnd obligations as contained in Memorandum of Lease Agreement recorded 
August 16, 1983 at Reception No. 1336769. 

18. Terms, agreements, provisions, conditions and obligations as contained in Memorandum of Agreement recorded 
Februlry 7, 2006 at Reception No. 2300627. 

19. Easement(sl and rights ofwlY including its terms and conditions for Multi-Purpose as granted to City of Grind 
Junction in instrument recorded December 28, 2015 at Reception No. 2747047. 
NOTE: Joinder and Consent of Lender recorded December 28, 2015 at Reception No. 2747048. 
NOTE: Lender's Consent and Subordination recorded December 28, 2015.t Reception No. 2747049 
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Anti-Fraud Statement 

NOTE: Pursuant to CRS 10-1-128(6)(a), It is unlawful to knowingly provide false, 
incomplete, or misleading facts or information to an insurance company for the purpose of 
defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include imprisonment, 
fines, denial of insurance and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent of an 
insurance company who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or misleading facts or 
information to a policyholder or claimant for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to 
defraud the policyholder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award payable from 
insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurance within the 
department of regulatory agencies. 

This anti-fraud statement is affixed to and made a part of this policy. 


